
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING
 

Members 
 

Babergh  
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows  
Michael Creffield  
Frank Lawrenson  
Alastair McCraw  
Mark Newman  
William Shropshire  
Stephen Williams  

Mid Suffolk  
Michael Burke 
John Levantis  
John Matthissen  
Lesley Mayes  
Suzie Morley  
Dave Muller  
Mike Norris  
Kevin Welsby  

 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the 
public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk.  

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART 1 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 
 
 

 

1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  
 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/17/5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
17 JULY 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
  

 

COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Friday, 29 September 2017  
at 2.30 p.m. 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   JAC/17/6 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND AUDITOR'S 
REPORT  
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources attached. 
 

5 - 272 

8   JAC/17/7 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached. 
 

273 - 274 

9   JAC/17/8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached. 
 

275 - 276 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is 13 November 2017 commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber on Monday, 17 July 2017. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Suzie Morley – Joint Chairman 
 
Councillors: Michael Burke Tom Burrows 
 Michael Creffield John Matthissen 
 Alastair McCraw  

Mike Norris 
Stephen Williams 

Dave Muller  
Kevin Welsby 

 
In attendance: 
 
 Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 

Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
Corporate Manager – Financial Services 
Governance Support Officer (VL) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Elizabeth Gibson-Harries, 

Frank Lawrenson, Lesley Mayes, Mark Newman and William Shropshire. 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   JAC/17/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 
2017  
 

 Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising thereon:  Minute 18 – Members noted that the clarification requested 
regarding Risks 2b and 2c had not yet been received and requested that this be 
followed up. 
 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

7   JAC/17/2 - JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2016/17  
 

 The Corporate Manager – Financial Services introd
[...]
hether an application must come before a Committee and this was not within the 
scope of the review.  The Assistant Director would draft proposals in consultation 
with the Shared Legal Service for the September meeting.  
 

10   JAC/17/4 - FORWARD PLAN  
 

 It was noted that the September meeting would be held at Endeavour House in the 
Britten Room. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

From: Assistant Director – Corporate 
 Resources Report Number: JAC/17/6 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting:  29 September 2017 

 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To approve the final audited Statements of Accounts for 2016/17 and approve the 
joint external auditor’s report for the year for Babergh District Council and Mid Suffolk 
District Council. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the joint external auditor’s report for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix A be 
approved. 

2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Babergh District Council as set out 
in Appendix B, which has been produced following the completion of the audit be 
approved. 

2.3 That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Mid Suffolk District Council as set 
out in Appendix C, which has been produced following the completion of the audit 
be approved. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The audit has identified a change to the reported financial position, for each Council’s 
General Fund, as identified below. There are no changes to either Council’s Housing 
Revenue Account. Any further changes identified after the publication of this report 
will be reported at the Committee. 

3.2 For Mid Suffolk, there was £40k incurred on ICT expenditure which had been treated 
as revenue but £32k should have been capitalised as intangible assets and £8k 
treated as a payment in advance (debtors). This has increased the surplus on the 
General Fund and subsequent transfer t
[...]
rategic Plan from this report but producing the 
Statements of Accounts helps to demonstrate sound financial management 
practices. In turn, these sound financial management practices will help support the 
Councils through their aims and objectives set out in the Joint Strategic Plan, 
including ensuring the long term financial sustainability of the Councils. 

10. Key Information 

10.1 The audit has not been completed at the time of preparing this report, and the Auditor, 
Ernst and Young, are due to finish their work by the statutory date of 30 September. 
The Statements of Accounts included at Appendices B and C show highlighted 
amendments made as a result of the audit work completed so far. The Statements 
cannot be properly finalised until the audit has been fully completed. A verbal update 
will be given to the Committee if there are any further amendments identified in the 
meantime. At this stage of the audit, there are no significant findings to report and the 
Auditor expects to issue: 

 An unqualified true and fair opinion in the financial statements; and 

 An unqualified value for money conclusion 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) External Auditor’s joint report for 2016/17 Appendix A 

(b) Babergh District Council Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 

Appendix B 

(c) Mid Suffolk District Council Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 

Appendix C 

 

Authorship: 
 
Katherine Steel     01449 724806 or 01473 826672 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Melissa Evans     01473 825819 
Corporate Manager – Financial Services  Melissa.evans@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Melissa.evans@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Babergh District Council &
Mid Suffolk District Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2017

P
age 9



Private and Confidential 19 September 2017

Dear Joint Audit and Standards Committee M
[...]
, as well as us. It is important that Management and the Joint Audit and
Standards Committee consider the facts known to you and come to a view. If you
would like to discuss any matters concerning our independence, we will be
pleased to do this at the meeting of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on
29 September 2017.

As part of our reporting on our independence, we set out below a summary of
the fees paid for the year ended 31 March 2017.

We confirm that we have not undertaken non-audit work outside the PSAA
Code requirements.

We have agreed with the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources an
additional audit fee of £3,000 for Babergh District Council and £3,000 for Mid
Suffolk District Council.

Description Final Fee
2016/17
£’s

Planned Fee
2016/17
£’s

Scale Fee
2016/17
£’s

Final Fee
2015/16
£’s

Babergh District Council

Total Audit Fee – code
work

51,812* 48,812 48,812 52,312

Certification fee Tbc** 17,250 17,250 23,051

Mid Suffolk District Council

Total Audit Fee – code
work

46,425* 43,425 43,425 46,925

Certification fee Tbc** 18,926 18,926 18,665

* Our actual fee will be higher than the scale fee set by the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA Ltd) due to additonal work to:
- agree and test Property, Plant and Equipment disclosures

 - obtain, review and finalize the Council’s payroll analytics data, and
 -  resolve working paper issues on some key areas of testing.

These additional scale fees are subject to agreement with PSAA.

** To be determined once the audit has commenced

P
age 40



Appendix C

33

Outstanding matters
The following items are outstanding at the date of this report:

Item Actions to resolve Responsibility

The financial statements Clearance of remaining audit work and follow up
queries relating to PPE disclosures.

Finalisation and review of the final version of the
financial statements

EY and management

Subsequent events review Completion of subsequent events procedures to the
date of signing the audit report

EY
[...]
ious segmental reporting analysis, and confirm that all required amendments to
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Movement in Reserves Statement, as well as the requirements to prepare the Expenditure Funding
Analysis and related notes have been correctly reflected in the financial statements, including retrospectively reflecting this in the financial statements.

We also confirm that the financial statements reflect the operating segments reported internally to the Council.

I Retirement benefits
On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities
are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly
accounted for.

J Use of an expert
We agree with the findings of the experts engaged to evaluate the valuation of assets included in the financial statements and have adequately considered the
qualifications of the experts in determining the amounts and disclosures included in the financial statements and the underlying accounting records. We did not give
or cause any instructions to be given to the experts with respect to the values or amounts derived' in an attempt to bias their work, and we are not otherwise aware
of any matters that have had an effect on the independence or objectivity of the experts.

…………………………….......................................                             …………………………………………....................
Katherine Steel, Assistant Director – Corporate  Resources Chair of Joint Audit and Standards Committee

Management Rep Letter (cont.)

P
age 47



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We devel
[...]
tween Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations 29  
8 Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 34  
9 Other Operating Expenditure 36  
10 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 36 

 11 Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income and Expenditure 37 

 12 Property, Plant and Equipment 37 

 13 Intangible Assets 39 

 14 Financial Instruments 40 

 15 Debtors 42 

 16 Cash and Cash Equivalents 42  
17 Creditors 42  
18 Provisions 43 

 19a-f Unusable Reserves 44 

 20 Cash Flow Statement - Operating Activities 49 

 21 Cash Flow Statement - Investing Activities 49  
22 Cash Flow Statement - Financing Activities 50  
23 Members' Allowances 50 

 24 Officers' Remuneration 50  
25 External Audit Costs 54  
26 Grant Income 55 

 27 Related Parties 56  
28 Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing 58 

 29 Leases 59  
30 Impairment Losses and Reversals 60 

Page 51



 

Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17  

 Contents 

 Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 unaudited  

 

 
31 Termination Benefits 60  
32 Pension Schemes Accounted for as Defined Benefit Schemes 61  
33 Contingent Liabilities and Assets 66  
34 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments 66  
35 Accounting Policies 70  
36 Investment Properties  83  
37 Assets Held for Sale  85 

     
Supplementary Statements   
Housing Revenue Account 86  
Collection Fund 96  
Audit Opinion 100  
Glossary of Terms 103 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Narrative Report 

 

 

1. Introduction/Background  

This narrative report is not a formal part of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 but the aim is to assist 
readers in understanding key aspects of the Council’s finances for the year rather than providing a 
commentary on the Council’s policies.  It provides an explanation of the most significant matters affecting 
the Council’s financial position in 2016/17 and the information
[...]
f people 
claiming housing benefit has reduced slightly. 

The EU referendum and election results will impact on the economic climate in 2017/18 and this will be kept 
under review to see how this will affect the Council’s finances.  

17. The financial needs and resources of the Council 

The Council requires financial resources to deliver its Strategic Priorities and statutory obligations. An 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy was approved by the Council in February 2017. It is currently 
forecast that there could be either a shortfall in funding of £1.8m or a surplus of £0.3m up to 2020/21 
depending upon the level of housing growth and decisions on council tax levels. Following the change in the 
funding arrangements of council dwellings from April 2012, resources are available to either build or buy 
additional homes. 

  

Page 67



Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Narrative Report 

 

 

18. Further Information 

The Council publishes a number of important documents to inform the public about the work of the Council. 
These (including the annual Statement of Accounts and the annual Budget) can be viewed and downloaded 
via the Council and Finance page of the Council’s website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

Further information about the accounts is available from the Council’s Assistant Director, Corporate 
Resources: 

Katherine Steel CPFA  
Babergh District Council 
Council Offices  
Corks Lane  
Hadleigh  
IPSWICH  
Suffolk  
IP7 6SJ  
 
Tel: 01473 826649 or 826672 
Fax: 01473 823594;  
Email:  Katherine.Steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
  

Page 68

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/
mailto:Steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts  

 

 

The Council’s Responsibilities   

The Council is required to:  

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. The designated officer at 31 
March 2017 was the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources; 
 

 manage its affairs to secure the economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 
its assets; and  
 

 approve the Statement of Accounts.  
 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources’ Responsibilities  

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Council's Statement 
of Accounts, in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).   

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources has:  

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;  

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and  

 complied with the local authority Code.  
 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources has also:  
 

 kept proper accounting records, which were up to date; and  

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  
 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council 
at the 31 March 2017 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended.  

 

 

 

Katherine Steel CPFA  

Assistant Director, Corporate Resources 
Babergh District Council  
 
Dated 29 September 2017 
 

In accordance with the requirements of s10 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations I confirm that the 
Statement of Accounts was approved by a resolution of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 29 
September 2017. 

 

 

Frank Lawrenson 

Chairman, Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
Babergh District Council  
 
Dated 29 September 2017 

Page 69



Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis   

 

 

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure i
[...]
lities and payments should impact on 
the General Fund Balance, which is not necessarily in accordance with proper accounting practice. The 
General Fund Balance therefore summarises the resources that the Council is statutorily empowered to 
spend on its services or on capital investment (or the deficit of resources that the Council is required to 
recover) at the end of the financial year. This balance is not available to be applied to funding HRA services. 

Housing Revenue Account Balance  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Balance reflects the statutory obligation to maintain a revenue 
account for Council housing provision in accordance with Part VI of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. It contains the balance of income and expenditure as defined by the 1989 Act that is available to fund 
future expenditure in connection with the Council’s landlord function or (where in deficit) that is required to 
be recovered from tenants in future years. 

Major Repairs Reserve  

The Council is required to maintain the Major Repairs Reserve, which controls an element of the capital 
resources limited to being used on capital expenditure on HRA assets or the financing of historical capital 
expenditure by the HRA. The balance shows the capital resources that have yet to be applied at the year-
end.  
 

Capital Receipts Reserve  

The Capital Receipts Reserve holds the proceeds from the disposal of land or other assets, which are 
restricted by statute from being used other than to fund new capital expenditure or to be set aside to finance 
historical capital expenditure. The balance on the reserve shows the resources that have yet to be applied 
for these purposes at the year-end. 

 

Page 81



Babergh District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Notes to the Core Financial Statements  

 

 

Adjustments Between Accounting 

Basis and Funding Basis

G
e

n
e

r
a

l 
F

u
n

d
 

B
a

la
n

c
e

H
R

A
 B

a
la

n
c

e

M
a

jo
r

R
e

p
a

ir
s

R
e

s
[...]
Reserves 34  
9 Other Operating Expenditure 36  
10 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 36 

 11 Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income and Expenditure 37 

 12 Property, Plant and Equipment 37 

 13 Intangible Assets 40 

 14 Financial Instruments 41 

 15 Debtors 43 

 16 Cash and Cash Equivalents 43  
17 Creditors 43  
18 Provisions 44 

 19a-f Unusable Reserves 44 

 20 Cash Flow Statement - Operating Activities 49 

 21 Cash Flow Statement - Investing Activities 49  
22 Cash Flow Statement - Financing Activities 50  
23 Members' Allowances 50 

 24 Officers' Remuneration 50  
25 External Audit Costs 54  
26 Grant Income 54 

 27 Related Parties 55  
28 Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing 56 

 29 Leases 57  
30 Impairment Losses and Reversals 58  
31 Termination Benefits 59  
32 Pension Schemes Accounted for as Defined Benefit Schemes 60  
33 Contingent Liabilities and Assets 65 

Page 166



Mid Suffolk District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Contents  

 

 34 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments 65  
35 Accounting Policies 69  
36 Heritage Assets  82 

     
Supplementary Statements   
Housing Revenue Account 83  
Collection Fund 92  
Audit Opinion 96  
Glossary of Terms 99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 167



Mid Suffolk District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Narrative Report  

 

1. Introduction/Background 
This narrative report is not a formal part of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 but the aim is to assist 
readers in understanding key aspects of the Council’s finances for the year rather than providing a 
commentary on the Council’s policies.  It provides an explanation of the most significant matters affecting 
the Council’s financial position in 2016/17 and the information reported here is consistent with the figures 
in the Statement of Accounts. 

The Statement of Accounts has to be produced in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounti
[...]
cil’s Responsibilities   

The Council is required to:   

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. The designated officer at 31 
March 2017 was the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources; 
 

 manage its affairs to secure the economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard 
its assets; and  
 

 approve the Statement of Accounts.  
 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources’ Responsibilities  

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Council's Statement 
of Accounts, in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).   

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources has:  

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;  

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and  

 complied with the local authority Code.  
 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Resources has also:  
 

 kept proper accounting records, which were up to date; and  

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.  
 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council 
at the 31 March 2017 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended.  

 

 

Katherine Steel CPFA  

Assistant Director, Corporate Resources 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Dated 29 September 2017 
 

In accordance with the requirements of s10 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations I confirm that the 
Statement of Accounts was approved by a resolution of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 29 
September 2017. 
 

 

 

Suzie Morley 

Chair of Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
Dated 29 September 2
[...]
ouncil – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Notes to the Core Financial Statements 

 

the resources that are specified by statutory provisions as being available to the Council to meet future 
capital and revenue expenditure. 

The following sets out a description of the reserves that the adjustments are made against. 

General Fund Balance  

The General Fund is the statutory fund into which all the receipts of a Council are required to be paid and 
out of which all liabilities of the Council are to be met, except to the extent that statutory rules might provide 
otherwise. These rules can also specify the financial year in which liabilities and payments should impact on 
the General Fund Balance, which is not necessarily in accordance with proper accounting practice. The 
General Fund Balance therefore summarises the resources that the Council is statutorily empowered to 
spend on its services or on capital investment (or the deficit of resources that the Council is required to 
recover) at the end of the financial year. This balance is not available to be applied to funding HRA services. 

Housing Revenue Account Balance  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Balance reflects the statutory obligation to maintain a revenue 
account for Council housing provision in accordance with Part VI of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. It contains the balance of income and expenditure as defined by the 1989 Act that is available to fund 
future expenditure in connection with the Council’s landlord function or (where in deficit) that is required to 
be recovered from tenants in future years. 

Major Repairs Reserve  

The Council is required to maintain the Major Repairs Reserve, which controls an element of the capital 
resources limited to being used on capital expenditure on HRA assets or the financing of historical capital 
expenditure by the HRA. The balance shows the capital resources that have yet to be applied at the year-
end.  
 

Capital Receipts Reserve  

T
[...]
vide working balances or earmarked to specific future 
expenditure. 
 

Retirement Benefits (Pensions) 

All forms of consideration given by an employer in exchange for services rendered by staff that are payable 
after completion of the engagement. 
 
 

 

Page 271



Mid Suffolk District Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

Glossary of Terms 

 

Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute (REFCUS) 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provision but that does not 
result in the creation of a non-current asset that has been charged as expenditure to the CIES. For the 
Council, the most significant type of REFCUS is the payment of home improvement grants to private 
householders. 

 
Revenue Expenditure 

The day-to-day spending and income of the Council on such items as staff, goods, services and equipment. 
 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
 
This, along with redistributed non domestic rates, is the main form of Government funding (known as 
Formula Funding) towards the Council’s expenditure. 
 

Scheme Liabilities (Pensions) 

The liabilities to pay future retirement benefits, measured using the projected unit method, of a defined 
benefit scheme for outgoings failing due after the valuation date. 
 

Settlement (Pensions) 

An irrevocable action that relieves the employer of the primary responsibility for a pension obligation. 
 

Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 

A strategy prepared with regard to legislative and CIPFA requirements setting out the framework for 
treasury management activity for the Council. 

Page 272



 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

From: Monitoring Officer  Report Number: JAC/17/7 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting:  29 September 2017 

 
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report on Code of Conduct complaints received or determined since the last time 
that such complaints were rep
[...]
 Officer 

 
Date of Committee – 14 May 2018  

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Joint Annual Governance 
Statement 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Annual Internal Audit Report For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

End of Year Significant 
Risks 

For comment and agreement 
Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Constitutional Update 
To agree any Constitutional 
amendments as reported by the 
Monitoring Officer 

Monitoring Officer 

Complaints Monitoring 
report 

To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Karen Sayer 01473 826652 
Governance Support Officer karen.sayer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 276

mailto:karen.sayer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 JAC/17/5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2017
	7 JAC/17/6 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND AUDITOR'S REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 JAC/17/7 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT
	9 JAC/17/8 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT: Frank Lawrenson - Chairman 
   

Babergh    Mid Suffolk 
Sue Burgoyne Michael Burke 
Tom Burrows 
Michael Creffield 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Williams 

John Levantis 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 
Suzi Morley 

 Dave Muller 
 Mike Norris 
 Kevin Welsby 
  

William Shropshire was unable to be present.   
 
John Whitehead and Elizabeth Gibson-Harries were in attendance at the meeting. 
 
11  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None declared. 

 
12  JAC/17/5 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 

2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

13  PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

14  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

15  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
Question from Councillor John Matthissen to the Chairman of the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee 
 
Why are the accounts of the two sovereign councils being considered by a 
combined, Joint meeting?  
 



 

Answer 
 
Both Councils decided to establish a single Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
when the constitution was adopted in April 2017, therefore this is the only route for 
this item to be agreed.  The way that this will work in practice is that the questioning 
and debate will be done jointly then each set of councillors will vote on the 
recommendation specific to the council they are elected to i.e. MSDC members will 
agree the MSDC accounts and BDC members will agree the BDC accounts.  
 
Supplementary Question 
 
Could further thought be given to having separate Audit Committees in future? 
 
Answer 
 
We will see how it goes today with the joint arrangements. 
  

16  JAC/17/6 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND AUDITOR'S REPORT  
 

 The Chairman of the Committee, Frank Lawrenson, outlined how he proposed to 
take consideration of Paper JAC/17/6 to ensure that all Members had the 
opportunity to ask questions on matters of specific relevance to each individual 
Council, and on those issues common to both, with separate votes to be taken by 
Babergh Members (on Recommendation 2.2) and Mid Suffolk Members (on 
Recommendation 2.3). 
 
He then asked Katherine Steel, Assistant Director – Corporate Resources to 
introduce the report and an Update was circulated to those present covering 
changes to the Statement of Accounts for each of the two Councils.  She outlined 
the reasons for the changes as set out in the Update, a copy of which is attached to 
these Minutes. 
 
Suresh Patel from the Councils’ External Auditor, Ernst and Young, together with 
Melanie Richardson, then introduced the Auditor’s Joint Report for 2016/17 
(Appendix A to Paper JAC/17/6) which gave a clean opinion with no matters to 
report.  There were no questions for the Auditor and Recommendation 2.1, to 
approve the joint report, was accepted. 
 
Members then asked questions about matters common to both Councils, including 
the format of the accounts and the requirements for the way in which they were 
presented, which the Officers confirmed were in the legally prescribed form.  It was 
suggested that appropriate training might help to address some of the queries 
raised, and it was also agreed that the Assistant Director will look at the possibility of 
providing a covering explanation in a more user-friendly form.  In this connection 
Councillor Burke offered to provide an example of an alternative format.   
 
In response to a request for Members to be provided with more information about 
the income from the Councils’ investments, the Assistant Director referred to the 
Treasury Management report to be presented to the next meeting of the Committee 
which will contain a breakdown of the various elements and should provide the 
necessary level of detail. 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Joint External Auditor’s Report for 2016/17, as set out in 

Appendix A to Paper JAC/17/6 be approved. 
 
(2) That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Babergh District Council 

as set out in Appendix B, as amended, which has been produced 
following the completion of the audit be approved. 

(Note – only the six Babergh Members voting, all in favour) 
  
(3) That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for Mid Suffolk District 

Council as set out in Appendix C, as amended, which has been 
produced following the completion of the audit be approved. 

(Note – only the eight Mid Suffolk Members voting, all in favour) 
  
17  JAC/17/7 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  

 
 John Snell, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced Paper JAC/17/7 which reported on 

Code of Conduct complaints received or determined since the previous report to 
Committee.  Members were aware that any severe complaints would be drawn 
specifically to their attention. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the contents of Paper JAC/17/7 be noted. 
 

18  JAC/17/8 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Members had before them Paper JAC/17/8, which was updated at the meeting by 
the inclusion of the Annual Audit letter (November 2017) and the Annual Audit Plan 
2017/18 (January 2018).  It was confirmed that it is the Internal Audit Plan which will 
be considered at the January 2018 meeting.  Members were reminded of the earlier 
deadlines which will apply to the 2017/18 Statement of accounts, with the need for 
the Related Party Transaction forms, completed by Members and senior staff, to be 
returned promptly after the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Paper JAC/17/7 as updated above be noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3.55 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 


